
Addendum (v.09/2023) 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS #2023-12 
HEAT EXCHANGE (HX) BUILDING/GEOTHERMAL SYSTEMS RENOVATION 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER/GENERAL CONTRACTOR (CM/GC) SERVICES 

ADDENDUM NUMBER TWO 
January 2, 2024 

On November 27, 2023, the Oregon Institute of Technology (“Oregon Tech”) published Request 
for Proposals #2023-12 for Heat Exchange (HX) Building/Geothermal Systems Renovation 
Construction Manager/General Contractor (CM/GC) Services (“RFP”). 

Oregon Tech has found that it is in its interest to amend the RFP through the issuance of this 
Addendum Number Two. Except as expressly amended below, all other terms and conditions of 
the original RFP and any previous addenda shall remain unchanged.   

1. House Bill 2649, passed during the 82nd Oregon Legislative Assembly 2023 regular
session, relating to workforce requirements for public improvement projects, shall be
applicable to this Heat Exchange (“HX”) Building/Geothermal Systems Renovation
Project, and the successful CM/GC firm and subcontractors awarded the contract shall be
bound by its provisions.

A copy of House Bill 2649 is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A.

End of Addendum 

Klamath Falls: Portland-Metro: 
541.885.1133 (office) 503.821.1266 (office) 
3201 Campus Drive 
Klamath Falls, OR 97601 

27500 SW Parkway Avenue 
Wilsonville, OR  97070 



Addendum (v.09/2023) 

EXHIBIT A 
 

HOUSE BILL 2649 
 

[Please see attached.] 



��������	�
���	����������������������������������� !"#$$%&'#()%�*+$$�,-./0��������12���0�����3�3�4��5�����6����3�����

�
	�7�6���0�����3�3�4���8�9:���0������3�3�4����
;���
6����
6�	����6�58;�
6�
��5�
�
6�<5���=6����
��;6��6����3����;�����>6�<������
�?<����������@����ABC5�<��� AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA�
��C�����3����3��D��E@��F����G����H��3�:�F���3������D�0��4������:��H�����������IJCAK��:�����0����F��1��������@@�F3�4����3�A*%�LM� !NOM%&�PQ�MR%�S%#T$%�#U�MR%�VMNM%�#U�W"%X#!YV Z[LW\�]̂�����IJCAK�������H������3������_�IJCAK��A�?̀B������������3a�����F3���_?�B�b�00���3�F�c�a���3a��H���������4���3a�3�3��H�������dd�A�̀�A?1B�b�00���3�F��1����FF�0�3���c�a���3a��H���������4���3a�3�3��H�������dd�A�̀�A?FB�b�00���3�F��a�0������H��3c�a���3a��H���������4���3a�3�3��H�������dd�A�̀�A?�B�b�00���3�F��a�0�3��������0�����Hc�H�����3a��3�3����2�3�H��@��00���3�F��a�0�3a�3���0��3�F������F���e���3�F�HH�33��6������@�����������dd�A�̀�6��0���3��6���F�������3a����F���e���3�F�HH�33��f������3������3�����������������3a���3��H������F����3�����@���G����@2���6���F���3���6�����F3���6��H�0��2��������3���������00���3�F����������00���3�F��1����FF�0�3���Ag%h�ij+!#"+MQ�+!&+k+&(N$l�RN)�MR%�m%N!+!X�X+k%!�MRNM�M%"m�+!�WnV�,oôoop̂gUh�iq(N$+UQ+!X�NX%!OQl�m%N!)Ygrh�r�)MNM%�O#!M"NOM+!X�NX%!OQs�N!&g*h�[R%�'+XR%"� &(ONM+#!�Z##"&+!NM+!X�Z#mm+))+#!t�N�T(P$+O�(!+k%")+MQ�$+)M%&�+!�WnVup,̂oo,�N!&�N�O#mm(!+MQ�O#$$%X%�&+)M"+OMt�N)�&%U+!%&�+!�WnV�u.]̂oopt�M#�MR%�%vM%!M�MRNM�MR%O#mm+))+#!t�MR%�(!+k%")+MQ�#"�MR%�&+)M"+OM�()%)�U(!&)�TN+&�&+"%OM$Q�#"�+!&+"%OM$Q�U"#m�MR%VMNM%�["%N)("Q�U#"�N$$�#"�N�T#"M+#!�#U�MR%�O#!)M"(OM+#!�O#)M)�#U�N�T(P$+O�+mT"#k%m%!M̂gXh�iw%M%"N!l�RN)�MR%�m%N!+!X�X+k%!�MRNM�M%"m�+!�WnV�.ox̂,,p̂gRh�iy#mN!l�RN)�MR%�m%N!+!X�X+k%!�MRNM�M%"m�+!�WnV�,oôoop̂?�B���z{|}|~����|�}�|������(N$+UQ+!X�����F2��a����0��4���������Fa�0�1��F��H0��4�H��3�F��3��F3�@��Da�Fa�3a��F��3��F3�0��F����F��������H�������3a�3�3a��F��3��F3����a���_?�B��H0��2��00���3�F���3��0��@��H�̀��0��F��3�#"�m#"%��@�3a��D��E�a�����3a�3�D��E�������00���3�F��1����FF�0�3�����0��@��H�U#"�%NOR�O#!M"NOM����3a��0�1��F��H0��4�H��3:����?1B���G����������Fa���1F��3��F3�z����������|�~����|�}�|�����~�~��~~�{�|�~��~{{~����������������������~��~�|����|�~�����~����|�~����|�}�|���+MR�N�O#!M"NOM�T"+O%�#U���potooo�#"�m#"%�3a�3�3a����1F���3��F3����H0��2��00���3�F���3��0��@��H�̀��0��F��3#"�m#"%��@�3a��D��E�a�����3a�3�D��E�������00���3�F��1����FF�0�3�����0��@��H����3a����1F��3��F3A?�B���F��3��F3��������1F��3��F3����a����0�2�����00���3�F��@���D��E����3a��0�1��F��H0��4�H��3�3�3a��a����2���3��3��Da�Fa�3a���00���3�F�������3�3��������������00���3�F��a�0������H��3����3a�3�3a��00���3�F��a�0�3��������0�����H��0�F�@���A���������5�����������d�J�?5���d�J��B <����̀



��������	
�������
��
��������
�������������
�
���������������������������������������
�
�������
���
���
���������������������
����
�����������������������
���
���������
�����������
���������
����������
����
�������������
�������������
�
���� �
���������������

����
��
!"���
�
����
��������������
������#����������
���������
"��������
�����
����������������
��������
����
�������������
�������������
�
���$%&'%('�)�*+(,-./-01�(1203/�45(,,�62*+-62�(4�(�7(826-(,�96:;-4-:0�:.�(�9+<,-3�-796:;272083:086(38�85(8�852�3:086(38:6�248(<,-45�(0=�-79,27208�(�9,(0�.:6�:+862(35�8:�(0=�6236+-87208(0=�628208-:0�:.�>:720?�7-0:6-8/�-0=-;-=+(,4�(0=�;2826(04�8:�926.:67�>:6@�+0=26�852�9+<,-3-796:;27208�3:086(38?�>-85�(0�(49-6(8-:0(,�8(6128�:.�5(;-01�-0=-;-=+(,4�-0�:02�:6�7:62�:.85242�16:+94�8:�3:79:42�(8�,2(48�AB�9263208�:.�852�8:8(,�0+7<26�:.�>:6@264�>5:�926.:67>:6@�+0=26�852�9+<,-3�-796:;27208�3:086(38C�)�3:086(38:6D4�9,(0�.:6�:+862(35?�6236+-87208(0=�628208-:0�7+48�62*+-62�852�3:086(38:6�8:?�(8�(�7-0-7+7E%)'�)=;268-42�279,:/7208�:99:68+0-8-24�(;(-,(<,2�+0=26�852�9+<,-3�-796:;27208�3:086(38-0�12026(,�3-63+,(8-:0�9+<,-3(8-:04?�86(=2�(44:3-(8-:0�9+<,-3(8-:04�(0=�9+<,-3(8-:04�85(8�426;2(0�(+=-2032�:6�62(=2645-9�85(8�3:04-484�96-7(6-,/�:.�7-0:6-8/�-0=-;-=+(,4?�>:720�:6�;2826F(04G%H'�I:,,:>�+9�:0�852�3:086(38:6D4�-0-8-(,�4:,-3-8(8-:04�:.�-0826248�</�3:08(38-01�7-0:6-8/-0=-;-=+(,4?�>:720�:6�;2826(04�>5:�2J962442=�-0826248�-0�:6�6249:0=2=�8:�852�-0-8-(,�4:,-3F-8(8-:0�8:�=28267-02�>-85�3268(-08/�>528526�852�7-0:6-8/�-0=-;-=+(,?�>:7(0�:6�;2826(0�-4-08262482=�-0�852�:99:68+0-8-24�=2436-<2=�-0�4+<9(6(16(95�%)'�:.�85-4�9(6(16(95G%K'�L6:;-=2�(,,�9264:04�>5:�2J96244�3:08-0+2=�-0826248�>-85�(=2*+(82�-0.:67(8-:0�(<:+85-6-01�*+(,-.-3(8-:04?�9(/�6(824?�<202.-84?�852�2J92382=�=+6(8-:0�:.�279,:/7208?�>:6@�5:+64(0=�:8526�3:0=-8-:04�:.�279,:/7208�+0=26�852�9+<,-3�-796:;27208�3:086(38G%M'�N(@2�2..:684�8:�203:+6(12�7-0:6-8/�-0=-;-=+(,4?�>:720�(0=�;2826(04�8:�422@�27F9,:/7208�+0=26�852�9+<,-3�-796:;27208�3:086(38�85(8�852�3:086(38:6�7(/�62(4:0(<,/�2J9238>-,,�96:=+32�(�,2;2,�:.�9(68-3-9(8-:0�85(8�72284�852�(49-6(8-:0(,�8(6128�=2436-<2=�-0�85-4�9(6F(16(95G�(0=%O'�P42�852�426;-324�:.�7-0:6-8/�3:77+0-8/�:61(0-Q(8-:04?�,:3(,?�48(82?�.2=26(,�(0=�86-<(,1:;26072084�:6�:8526�:61(0-Q(8-:04�85(8�5(;2�6236+-8-01?�86(-0-01�(0=�:8526>-42�(44-48-017-0:6-8/�-0=-;-=+(,4?�>:720�(0=�;2826(04�(4�852�:61(0-Q(8-:0D4�96-7(6/�9+69:42�:6�7-44-:08:�(44-48�852�3:086(38:6�>-85�:+862(35?�6236+-87208�(0=�628208-:0C%<'�)�3:086(38:6�45(,,�=27:0486(82�(=2*+(82�1::=�.(-85�2..:684�8:�3:79,/�>-85�852�62F*+-6272084�:.�9(6(16(95�%('�:.�85-4�4+<4238-:0C%3'�)�3:086(38:6�45(,,�62*+-62�(0/�4+<3:086(38:6�>-85�>5-35�852�3:086(38:6�5(4�(�4+<F3:086(38�>-85�(�3:086(38�96-32�:.�RSBT?TTT�:6�7:62�8:�3:79,/�>-85�852�62*+-6272084�428�.:685.:6�852�3:086(38:6�-0�9(6(16(95�%('�:.�85-4�4+<4238-:0C��U�$�%B'%('�V�WXYZ[\WZX[�]̂\__�[̀aX[Z�Ẑ �̀̀bZ̀YZ�Xc�Ẑ �̀WXYZ[\WZX[d]�WXea_f\YẀ�gfẐ�Ẑf]�]̀WZfXY(0=�852�3:79,-(032�:.�(�4+<3:086(38:6�=2436-<2=�-0�4+<4238-:0�%&'%3'�:.�85-4�4238-:0�ZX�Ẑ`�����
�����������$�*+(,-./-01�\h̀YWi�XY�cX[e]j�-0�(�.:67(8�(0=�gfẐ�WXYZ̀YZ]�Ẑ �̀�����
�������������
���$�K:77-44-:026�:.�852�H+62(+�:.�k(<:6�(0=�l0=+486-24�]àWfcf̀]�mi�[n_̀j�\Yo�\Z�[̀hn_\[fYZ̀[p\_]�Ẑ\Z�Ẑ �̀�����
�����������$�*+(,-./-01�\h̀YWi�]àWfcf̀]�fY�Ẑ �̀anm_fW�fea[Xp̀e ỲZ�WXYZ[\WZq� �
������������
����
�����������
�����
��������������
������
����
�������������
������������������
���������������
���������������
�����
����
����������������
����������
�������������
��������������
����������
����������
�����������������
���
�������������
�
������������
����
!������������r$�����s��
����������
����
���
������������
����
����������
�������������
�
��t����$�����u���
����
���
����
����������
�������������
�
���$%<'�)�*+(,-./-01�(1203/�45(,,�62*+-62�852�3:086(38:6�8:�4+<7-8�.:6�2(35�3:086(38�(0=4+<3:086(38�852�629:68�=2436-<2=�-0�9(6(16(95�%('�:.�85-4�4+<4238-:0�(4�9(68�:.?�:6�(4�(�4+9F9,27208�8:?�3268-.-2=�48(8272084�62*+-62=�+0=26�vwx�ySzKC{&B?�45(,,�62*+-62�3:086(38:64�8:962426;2�852�629:684�(4�96:;-=2=�.:6�3268-.-2=�48(8272084�-0�vwx�ySzKC{&B�%B'?�7(/�=-43,:42852�629:684�(4�96:;-=2=�-0�vwx�ySzKC{&B�%|'�(0=�7(/�20.:632�(�.(-,+62�8:�4+<7-8�(�629:68�(4}Y[X__̀o�~Xn]̀��f__�������~��������� �\h̀��



����������	�
���������������������������������������	���������������	�������	����� �!��!��	���� �"����!�����	��!�����������	��!������!���������������������������	����	��!��#�$������	!����"�������������	��"��!���	�"�����������������������	�����%���&�'���������(�������	�(��	�)�������������������������	�����%����������!���&����$����!�����!����	��	*��"#�����������!��	�������"��������"�)��+���!��)��+�������"�������	�����!�����	��!���!	������	��!��&������������!��	�������"��������"�)��+���!��)��+�������"�������	��!���!����	����!�����!��������!"��"����!�����	��!���!	�������	��!����	���������������������	�&�������������!��	�������"��������"�)��+���!��!����	���������"������"����!�����	��!���!	������	��!����	���������������������	�&�!	�������������!��	�������"��������"�)��+���!��!����	�������	��!�����!��������!"�����"�����"����!�����	��!���!	�������	��!����	���������������������	�&�!	��,���������!��	�������"�)��+����)������"��������	��������	�)��+�!	���������!��	��-������"���	����(��	������!�� �)���	�!	�������!	��)������"��������	��������	�)��+��	�����������������������	����	��!����$���������	�������������!�!*�!�����������!�!���(������"���!���)��+�������)��+��.���!�� ����	����( �*�	��� ������!	���!����!	� �!��!�����!��� ���!�� ��!"�����%����!��*��(���������������	����"�����'���!���"�/!����!	��0	����������(�������!(�����"(�!��������"������	��"(�	* ���������	*�!	���������	*������	"���!���	���1�������	������������!�!*�!�� �)������!(���	������"�������������2	�������!����31�!��3����(��	��
����-��	��(����������	�������������	���*��!���	������2	�������!����31�!��3����(��	��
������-	��(����������	�!�������	����������400��"�������������*����$����"�5�6� ���2������777�������1�89:�;<�=>?@<�AB�C?D@�E>FGH>�I?JKLM�?LD�FKL?=�N?DI>L<�<G�?�OGL<H?O<GH�PLC>H�?�NPE=KO�KINHGQ>RI>L<�OGL<H?O<S�?�TUVWVX�YZ[V\WYV][̂_�1�!��"(�	*�?M>LOD�@̀?==�C><>HIKL>�<̀>�>a<>L<�GF�<̀>�OGL<H?O<GHb@OGIN=K?LO>�cK<̀�<̀>�T\Xde]\XfX[V_���1������	���KL�TUegUXYV]Z[�hij_����������	�����!	���k��GF�<̀K@@>O<KGLl�m̀ >�TUVWVX�YZ[V\WYV][̂_�1�!��"(�	*�?M>LOD�@̀?==�E?@>�<̀>�C><>HIKL?<KGL�GL�<̀>�H?<KG�E><c>>L<̀>�?O<P?=�LPIE>H�GF�cGHJ�̀GPH@�<̀?<�cGHJ>H@�KL�?NNH>L<KO>?E=>�GOOPN?<KGL@�N>HFGHI>C�"����!����	��!���!	�������	��!���GL�<̀>�NPE=KO�KINHGQ>I>L<�?LC�<̀>�?O<P?=�LPIE>H�GF�cGHJ�̀GPH@�<̀?<?NNH>L<KO>@�N>HFGHI>C�"����!�����	��!���!	�������	��!���GL�<̀>�NPE=KO�KINHGQ>I>L<S�?@�@̀GcLKL�H>NGH<@�<̀>�TUVWVX�YZ[V\WYV][̂_�1�!��"(�	*�?M>LOD�H>O>KQ>@�PLC>H�@PE@>O<KGL�8n:�GF�<̀K@�@>O<KGLl����!��o����!������!	�k7��!(��!"�����!+�	*�!�"�	!���!(��	�����!���	��!������	����!����������������	����	��!�� �!�1�!��"(�	*�!*�	�(���!�����������������'���!���"�/!����!	��0	���-�����������	"���!���	�����1�!��"(�	*�!*�	�(�����������"����������	��!������	�������������	�����"������������	 ���*������)��������1�!��"(�	*�!*�	�(.���������	!���	��	�������������	��6��"������������	�!�����)�������������	��!�����!	��!	(������	��!���������������1������	���"�������(�	*�!	���!(�	*�!����	����������"������	����������	�����!	���k���"������������	���������!���!(������"(�����"����!	����	��	����"�!���������	����������!�!*�!���!	���!(���1��������1�!��"(�	*�!*�	�(����!�����������!**��*!�����!�!�����o����!������!	�p!	�!�(���"��!������-	��������(�!� ���������!����!�������������!�����������"�����/�*���!�����$������(���!����	��������!���������!�������!����	���������!	�!����	��������������q!���	��	�����������������	����	��!��������"����)�	*��!�!���	���	�	*�!�������������������	����	��!���!	�������	��!�����!���!���1�!��"(�	*�!*�	�(����������)����	���������������)��(�!��#�$���������!��	�������"��������"�)��+���!��)��+�������"������"����!�����	��!����������	��!����	�!�������������������	�����%����&�'���������!��	�������"��������"�)��+���!��)��+�������"�������	��!���!����	����!�����!���!	����!"��"����!�����	��!���!	�������	��!����	�!�������������������	�����%����&�����������!��	�������"��������"�)��+���!��!����	���������"������"����!�����	��!���!	������	��!����	�!�������������������	�����%����&�,���������!��	�������"��������"�)��+���!��!����	�������	��!���!����	����!������!�������!"�����"������"����!�����	��!���!	�������	��!����	�!�������������������	�����%����&rLHG==>C�sGP@>�tK==�u9vw�8st�u9vwRt: x?M>�A



���������	�
��������	�����	������������
�����	����
��������
�����	�����	������	��	����������������	���������	�������
����������
�����	�
�����	��
��	���������
���������������������
����	��
����	��������	����	������������	� �!��
����"
������#�
#�������
��������������
��������������
�����������	�������	���
����	�
��	���
��	����
���	����	�������������"��������������	����������������	���$��
����%��	������������	� �����
�	���	������������	����������"��
������	����������������������������	�
��������	���	����	�����
��
��������������
���������
����	���
��	����	����
�������	�����	����������������	���������	������	������������"�������������	�������������	���$��	������������	������������	�
��������	���	����	�����
��
�������������
���������
����	���
��	���
��
��������	�����	����������������	���������	������������������&'(������	� ��������"
������#�
#�������
����
������
�	���	������������	��������
�
#�
����
��	�������������	���	�����)�
������
�����	������������	������*��
�	��+
�	��
���,�����������	������
�������������-.)�/(' '/0 ��������
���
����������
�	������	�������	�����1�
���	���	��
����������������
����#���	#�
���������
��	���	����	#�
������
��
��	��������
����������	���
��	��������	������������
�#������������������������	���$��	������������	� �������	���
��	������
����	���
������
�����	������	���
��	�2������������	��������	�3��
�����
����	������	������
����1�������������������
�
#�
����
��	��������������	���	��
������	���������
�	�������	��������	���
��	������������	���
��	���
�����	�����	���������	���
������
��	��
��������������	���
��	�2����"���������������������	����$��
����%�	������������	� ������	���
��	���
��
��	���	�������������	���
����	��
�������	��������
�	������
����	���
��	����
���
�����	��	�����������������	���4�����	������������	� 56789��:��;<=>�>?@A=BC�DB?>�CBA�EFFGH�AB5I956J8�KLM�NMOJPQRMSQ�TU�KPJSVOTPQJQWTS�TP�J�OXYZW[�WROPT\MRMSQ�[TSQPJ[Q�QLJQ�J�[TSQPJ[QTP�MSQMPVWSQT�]WQL�QLM�̂MOJPQRMSQ_�TP956Y89�E�F̀aG=@�@BCAbE@A�A<EA�E�5VQJQM�[TSQPJ[QWSc9�"
������#�Ed?C@H�?CA?b>�=CAB�̀ CD?b�efghijklmnml)�o�,-p�$ �efg�hijqlrsst�E>�Eu?CD?D�aH�>?@A=BC�v�Bw�A<=>�hmhs�x@At�=>�Eu?CD?D�AB�b?EDyhijqlrssl�zv{�x>�̀>?D�=C�A<=>�>?@A=BCyzE{�|xFFb?CA=@?}�<E>�A<?�u?EC=Cd�d=~?C�A<EA�A?bu�=C�efg���mlmvmlza{�|xFFb?CA=@?EaG?�B@@̀FEA=BC}�<E>�A<?�u?EC=Cd�d=~?C�A<EA�A?bu�=C�efg���mlmvmlz@{�|xFFb?CA=@?><=F�Edb??u?CA}�<E>�A<?�u?EC=Cd�d=~?C�A<EA�A?bu�=C�efg���mlmvmlzD{�|xFFb?CA=@?><=F�AbE=C=Cd�FbBdbEu}�u?EC>�A<?�ABAEG�>H>A?u�Bw�EFFb?CA=@?><=F�A<EA�E�FEbA=@̀GEbGB@EG��B=CA�@Buu=AA??t�E>�D?w=C?D�=C�efg���mlmvmt�BF?bEA?>t�=C@G̀D=Cd�A<?�GB@EG��B=CA�@Buu=AA??�>b?d=>A?b?D�>AECDEbD>�ECD�EGG�BA<?b�A?bu>�ECD�@BCD=A=BC>�wBb��̀EG=wH=Cdt�b?@b̀=A=Cdt�>?G?@A=Cdt�?u�FGBH=Cd�ECD�AbE=C=Cd�EFFb?CA=@?>�=C�EC�EFFb?CA=@?EaG?�B@@̀FEA=BClz?{�|�=CBb=AH�=CD=~=D̀EG}�<E>�A<?�u?EC=Cd�d=~?C�A<EA�A?bu�=C�efg�hmmlmmrlzw{�|�̀ EG=wH=Cd�Ed?C@H}�u?EC>yzx{�x�>AEA?�@BCAbE@A=Cd�Ed?C@H��ECDzk{�;<?��=d<?b��D̀@EA=BC�qBBbD=CEA=Cd�qBuu=>>=BCt�E�F̀aG=@�̀C=~?b>=AH�G=>A?D�=C�efg�srhlmmhECD�E�@Buu C̀=AH�@BGG?d?�D=>Ab=@At�E>�D?w=C?D�=C�efg�s�vlmmrt�AB�A<?�?�A?CA�A<EA�A<?�@Buu=>>=BCt�A<?C̀=~?b>=AH�Bb�A<?�D=>Ab=@A�̀>?>�ẁCD>�FE=D�D=b?@AGH�Bb�=CD=b?@AGH�wbBu�A<?�gAEA?�;b?E>̀bH�wBb�EGG�Bb�EFBbA=BC�Bw�A<?�@BC>Ab̀@A=BC�@B>A>�Bw�E�F̀aG=@�=uFbB~?u?CAlzd{�|�?A?bEC}�<E>�A<?�u?EC=Cd�d=~?C�A<EA�A?bu�=C�efg��mnlhhrlz<{�|�BuEC}�<E>�A<?�u?EC=Cd�d=~?C�A<EA�A?bu�=C�efg�hmmlmmrlzh{�x��̀EG=wH=Cd�Ed?C@H�><EGG�FbB~=D?�=C�?E@<�F̀aG=@�=uFbB~?u?CA�@BCAbE@A�wBb��<=@<�A<?�@BC�AbE@A�Fb=@?�?�@??D>��s�u=GG=BC�A<EA�A<?�@BCAbE@ABb�><EGGyzE{��uFGBH�EFFb?CA=@?>�AB�F?bwBbu�5��9�'(�F?b@?CA�Bb�uBb?�Bw�A<?��Bb��<B̀b>�A<EA��Bb�?b>�=CEFFb?CA=@?EaG?�B@@̀FEA=BC>�F?bwBbu�wBb�?E@<�@BCAbE@A�BC�A<?�F̀aG=@�=uFbB~?u?CA��ECD�CbBGG?D��B̀>?�k=GG�h��j�z�k�h��j�k{ �Ed?��



��������	
��	������������
����	��������
����
	���������������
���
�����������������
���
����������
���	��������
��
����� �!"���
�����
���
�����������
#����
���������
#�
��	����
���	�����������	������
��
���������������
��$�%��&����
���
��
�������
���
�����������������
���	����
���
#������������	�	��
�'���������������
���
���������	���������
���	��	�����	���(���(�
�������
���	���	���)
��������
������������
���	���	���
�	�	�)��
�)
������	�	��*�+�����&�����	��	�)��)����������
���	
�����������
	����
�'	�	������������	�	��
�'���������
��������������
���
�������	�����(�	������������������
����
���������(�
�
�	��������(�
�����	�������������	��
	���	�(	'	(�������(�'���
���������
��
����
#���(�
���������	�	��
�'��������,�
�����	���������	
��	�������
)��������'	�)�	�(	'	(�����	�������
���
�����������)
�����������������������-����
����������������������
������
#�
��������
��
����
#���(�
���������	�	��
�'��������
��*�&����
���
.���������
����
�����
�
�	��������(�
�����	��������
���	
���������
���
����������	�	���/�&��&('�
�	������������������
���	�	����'�	��������(�
���������	�	��
�'���������
���	�)���
���	
����	�������	��	������
�(������	��	�������	��	������(�����	��	�����������
'�������(	,�����
�
��(�
��	����������	�����
	��
	�������	��
	���	�(	'	(�������������
�'���
���$�0��1�������������������
���
.��	�	�	������		���	�������	���
������������	�)��	��
	���	�(	,'	(�������������
�'���
���������2�
����(�	���
����	���
�
�����(�(��������	�	�	������		���	������(�,��
�	����	����
��	����������
������	��
	���	�(	'	(������������
�'���
���	��	���
����(�	���������
���	�	���(��
	��(�	�������
�)
�����&�������	����
�)
���$�3��4
�'	(��������
����������2�
�������	���(�	���
�����	����(�������	���
���	����������	
	�)����	�	��	���������
�����������	���������2����(�(�
��	��������������������
#����
����(�����
���,(	�	��������������������(�
���������	�	��
�'���������
��$�5��6�#������
����������
�)���	��
	���	�(	'	(��������������(�'���
����������#�������������(�
���������	�	��
�'���������
���������������
���
�����
�����������2�����	����
�(������'��������
�		���	���������������������	
��	�������
)���(��
	��(�	����	����
�)
���$���(�7��8���������
'	�������	��
	��������	����
)��	9��	��������������������(�
�����(��
	����)�',�
��������
�����
��
)��	9��	�����������'��
�
�	�	�)���
�	�	�)���(�����
�	������	��	�)��	��
	���	�,(	'	(��������������(�'���
������������
)��	9��	��.���
	��
����
������
��	��	���������	���������
���
��	������
�����
�
�	��������(�
�����	��*����&����
���
�������(������
�����(�������)��(���	�������
�������������	�������
���	
�����������
�)
�������������	��������	��*���&����
���
�������
���	
������������
���
��	�����	���������
���
�������������
���	��������
����
	���������������
���
������������	�������
���	
�������������
�����
�������,�
���
�	����
�)
�������������	��������	��*�������&����
���
�������
���
�������2���������������
���
.������	�����	�����	�����	�����(��������	���������������
���
�(��
	��(�	��������	����+���������	�����	��������������	��	�)�)���������
����	������
������(��	���������������3���	��	���
��������0�
�������:���
���(�;�,(���
	������	�	������
�������(����
�)���
�	���
'�����������������	��	�)��)�������	�	���	����������		��
�'���������
��*����&�����	��	�)��)����������
���	
���������
���
��������	����
��������
�����(�������
������
���
��(��
	��(�	����
�)
�������������	��������	��������
�������
����������������������
�	�	�(�����������
���	
�(���(�
�<�=�>�?3*@+���������
���	
�����
���
������
���
'������
���
�������
�,'	(�(���
��
�	�	�(������������	��<�=�>�?3*@+�����������(	����������
���
�������
�'	(�(�	��<�=>�?3*@+���A����(���������
������	��
���������	����
���
������
�'	(�(�	��<�=�>�?3*@+�����*�B���
�,��
���(��
	��(�	����	��������	��������	���(���������	�	�������
��������
����
�������
���
�,����(������������	�	��
�'���������
��/�&��B������������
�����
�	(���	�	��	�����
���������	�	��
�'�������
�C��$�0��B���	����
�������	����	����������	�	��
�'�������
�C���	�������($�3��&�(���	��(������	�)���/�	��B��������������
�������
�������
#��������
#�
����
��
��(���(�
��������
�����(������,�
��$7�
����(�D�����0	���>A+?��D0�>A+?,0� 4�)���



����������	�
��������	���	���	���	�����
���	����������	���������
���
���������
������
���	���
����	���
����	���
���
������	���
���	����������������	������������������	�
��������	���	���	���	�����
��
���������������	������	���
����	���
���
�������	���
���	����������������	��������
������������	�
��������	���	���	���	�����
��
���������������
�����
���	����
�������	������	��
����	���
���
������	���
���	����������������	��������
�����������	�
��������	���	��������	�����	������	�������	���	���
��������	�
���������	����	������������
�����	����
��������
�����	�����	������	�������	���	�����������������������	��������	���
���������	����������������
�
 �
����������
�
�����������	���
����	���������	����!���
��������������� ������������
����
���
����
��
�����
�������
������
���	��"	���
�� 	�������#	������	����	������$��
�	��%
�	��
���&�����������������
����������
�����	���	������������ ��	������� �
������	���� ��������	��
��	����'������������������
�
 �
�����������
���	������	�����	�������(������)�
����*'
��*���	������+��	�������#	������	������������������ �
��	������(������)�
����*'
��*���	������+��	�������#	������	��
�	���������������,&&�	������#�����-� �������	��./01��12�(�)�#��2333�������'��0�������
���43��
������	����
��� �
������
���
�������	�
��	���
��	�������
�����������	���������	���
����
�'
������ �
 �������
������������������5�����	�������	���
��	�!���	����
��������������'�������������������	����2��
����4��	������������	�� ����'
������ �
 �������
����
��������������
��	��	�������
��	�������������
��
��������	���	����	�����
���	���������
���������
���	���
��	�������	������	���
����	���
���
������	���
���	����������������	�������
�������
��
�������	���	����	�����
��
���������������	������	���
����	���
���
������	���
���	���������������	��������
����	���������	��������'
������ �
 ��������������������������	���6��	������������	���7��
��8	���
������
��43��
���
������
��� �
����
���
�������	�
��	���
��	�������
������������	��������	���
����
�'
������ �
 �������
������	����	�����$��
�	��%
�	��
���&�����������������	��
��	������'
������ �
 ������	����������	�������	���
��	��������������	���6��	������������	���	 ���������������'
������ �
 ����!����������
��	��������������	���0��	������������	��
���	�������������	���
��	��
���
������	���
��	������������'����������	������	��� �
����
��� �
�����������������	��������������	����2��
����4��	������������	����������
��
���������������	���
���	�������	��
����	��������������
�
 �
���
����
����'��������'
������ �
 ������	�
��	����	���
 � �� 
�����
�
�����8	���
������
��9
�
���2�	���
���	�������������
����������
���
������	����	�
��	�������	������%� ���
����������������
���	���������
���������
�����	�
��������������
���
�����������������:
��	��	������������	��������	���
���������	��	��� ��
�
��	������� ��
�������������	�������	���
���
������	���
�����
���
���'
������ �
 ������	������������������������	����	���
��;���������	�
��������	���	���	���	�����
���	����������	������	���
����	���
���	�����	���
��	��
�������������	���������	"������$�������	�
��������	���	���	���	�����
���	����������	���������
���
���������
������
���	���
����	���
����	���
���
������	���
���	��
�������������	���������	"������#�������	�
��������	���	���	���	�����
��
���������������	������	���
����	���
���
�������	���
���	��
�������������	���������	"��������������	�
��������	���	���	���	�����
��
���������������
���
���������
������
���	����
������	������	���
����	���
���
������	���
���	��
�������������	���������	"������*�������	�
��������	�����	������������
�����	����
��������
�����	�����	������	���	���������������	���������	"������
���<������
�����	�
�����	��
��	���������
���������������������
����	��
����	���������	����	�����������	���=��
����'
������ �
 �������
��������������
��������������
�����������	��������	���
���	�
��	���
��	����
���	����	�������������'��������������	����������������	����2��
����4��	�����������	�������
�	���	������������	����������'��
������	�����������������������������	�
�������	���	����	�����
��
��������������
���������
����	���
��	�����	����
�������	�����	���������������	���������	"�����	������������'�������������	��������������	���2��	������������	������������	�
�*��	�����>	���$����201/��>$�201/�$� ?
 ��0



��������	�
������������������������������������������������������������������	��������������������������������������������������������������������������� ����	���!��!��������������������������	�������������������������!����������	��������������������"����������������������������	�����#�������	�$���������%��������&��������'���������������()"�*����*+��������������������������������������������	�����,��������	���'�������������������!����!�����
������	����������!�������������	����������
�����������������������������������!�������	�����������������-���	����������������&������������������������������������������������������.�����������������������������������������������������,���������������������!����������	��������������	�����������������������������������������������������	������������������	����������	��������������������������������
������������������.��� �������������������������-�������/���	�����������������������������������������������������������	�����������������������������������������������������	�������������
��������������0������	�������������1������������������������������������������������������� ����	���!��!���������������������()"�-21#�+3+�456789:�;<:=>?@>AB>CDE@DF�CDG�=>AHI�JI=K@B@=D�=L�MC?N�>AH�OHDHICM�PQDE�CJJI=JI@C>@=DRCEH�>=�>AH�SQIHCQ�=L�TCU=I�CDE�8DEQB>I@HB�UG�BHV>@=D�WN�VACJ>HI�XXXN�9IHF=D�TC?B�YZY;[5DI=MMHE�4HDC>H�S@MM�\\W\]N�L=I�>AH�U@HDD@QR�UHF@DD@DF�̂QMG�WN�YZY;N�L=I�@RJMHRHD>C>@=D�CDEB>CLL@DF�V=B>BN�@B�@DVIHCBHE�UG�_Y\̀NY;a�L=I�>AH�HbJCDB@=D�=L�>AH�CJJIHD>@VHBA@J�Q>@M@cC>@=DIHdQ@IHRHD>B�L=I�JQUM@V�@RJI=KHRHD>�JI=eHV>B<456789:�f<7AH�CRHDERHD>B�>=�9g4�Yha6<\;;�UG�BHV>@=D�W�=L�>A@B�YZY;�iV>�CJJMG�>=JI=VQIHRHD>B�>AC>�C�dQCM@LG@DF�CFHDVG�CEKHI>@BHB�=I�=>AHI?@BH�B=M@V@>B�=IN�@L�>AH�dQCM@LG@DFCFHDVG�E=HB�D=>�CEKHI>@BH�=I�=>AHI?@BH�B=M@V@>�>AH�JI=VQIHRHD>N�>=�JQUM@V�@RJI=KHRHD>�V=Dj>ICV>B�@D>=�?A@VA�>AH�dQCM@LG@DF�CFHDVG�HD>HIB�=D�CDE�CL>HI�>AH�=JHIC>@KH�EC>H�BJHV@L@HE�@DBHV>@=D�f�[W]�=L�>A@B�YZY;�iV><456789:�\<[W]�7AH�CRHDERHD>B�>=�9g4�Yha6<\;;�UG�BHV>@=D�W�=L�>A@B�YZY;�iV>�UHV=RH=JHIC>@KH�=D�̂CDQCIG�WN�YZYf<[Y]�7AH�CRHDERHD>B�>=�9g4�Yha6<\;;�UG�BHV>@=D�Y�=L�>A@B�YZY;�iV>�UHV=RH�=JHIC>@KH�=DĈDQCIG�WN�YZYh<[;]�7AH�i>>=IDHG�OHDHICMN�>AH�6=RR@BB@=DHI�=L�>AH�SQIHCQ�=L�TCU=I�CDE�8DEQB>I@HBN�>AHk@IHV>=I�=L�>AH�9IHF=D�kHJCI>RHD>�=L�iER@D@B>IC>@KH�4HIK@VHBN�>AH�k@IHV>=I�=L�7ICDBJ=I>Cj>@=D�CDE�C�dQCM@LG@DF�CFHDVGN�CB�EHL@DHE�@D�BHV>@=D�W�=L�>A@B�YZY;�iV>N�>AC>�CE=J>B�IQMHB�QDEHI9g4�Yhai<Zl\�=I�Yhai<ZhZN�=I�QDEHI�CD=>AHI�JI=K@B@=D�=L�MC?�>AC>�JI=K@EHB�L=I�CE=J>@DF�IQMHBIHMC>HE�>=�JQUM@V�V=D>ICV>@DFN�RCG�CE=J>�IQMHB�CDE�>CmH�CDG�=>AHI�CV>@=D�UHL=IH�>AH�=JHIC>@KHEC>H�BJHV@L@HE�@D�BQUBHV>@=D�[W]�=L�>A@B�BHV>@=D�>AC>�@B�DHVHBBCIG�>=�HDCUMH�>AH�i>>=IDHGOHDHICMN�>AH�V=RR@BB@=DHIN�>AH�E@IHV>=IB�=I�>AH�dQCM@LG@DF�CFHDVGN�=D�CDE�CL>HI�>AH�=JHIC>@KHEC>H�BJHV@L@HE�@D�BQUBHV>@=D�[W]�=L�>A@B�BHV>@=DN�>=�QDEHI>CmH�CDE�HbHIV@BH�CMM�=L�>AH�EQ>@HBNLQDV>@=DB�CDE�J=?HIB�V=DLHIIHE�=D�>AH�i>>=IDHG�OHDHICMN�>AH�V=RR@BB@=DHIN�>AH�E@IHV>=IB=I�>AH�dQCM@LG@DF�CFHDVG�QDEHI�>AH�CRHDERHD>B�>=�9g4�Yha6<\;;�UG�BHV>@=D�W�=L�>A@B�YZY;iV><456789:�l<7A@B�YZY;�iV>�>CmHB�HLLHV>�=D�>AH�aWB>�ECG�CL>HI�>AH�EC>H�=D�?A@VA�>AH�YZY;IHFQMCI�BHBB@=D�=L�>AH�5@FA>GjBHV=DE�THF@BMC>@KH�iBBHRUMG�CEe=QIDB�B@DH�E@H<
n��������o����#����-*01��o#�-*01'#� p�!��2



����������	
������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������ �!�"���#�"$�����#�%�&'�����������������������������������������������������������������������������������( )�* �#��$+!��,� �����#�%�&'�����������-��.������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������*�/�0 1)��!�2��'�+�)���#���) ��
3�4�56������7
6�8
89������������������������:�!���������������������������������������������������������!�;<;=>??8
6��9������������������������:�!���������������������������������������������������������!�;<;=������������������������������������������������������������������������������������) �@����!���A��)��B5C���5�DEE54��
E�-�48�.�8��
E�-.�.�9������������������������:�!���������������������������������������������������������!�;<;=������������������������������������������������������������������������������������F��� ����#��� ��

G)��$$�+�%�&'��H�$$�;IJK�L%H�;IJKMHN 2 1��O


	RFP #2023-12 Addendum Two
	RFP #2023-12 Addendum Two - Exhibit A

